Remaining Group as at 30 June 2021, respectively.

* The English names are for identification purpose only and the official names of the entities are in Chinese.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of the Disposals

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Group

as at

30 June

2021

Exclusion of

100% equity

interest in

Hebei

Sanlong

as at

30 June

2021

Exclusion of

100% equity

interest in

Shangyi

County

Shunneng

as at

30 June

2021

Recognition of

impact on

consideration

and estimated

loss on the

Disposals

Reinstatement of

intra-group

balances

Estimated the

costs and

expenses

in respect

of the

Disposals

Total pro forma

adjustments

in respect

of the

Disposals

Unaudited

pro forma

condensed

consolidated

statement of

financial

position

of the

Remaining

Group as at

30 June

2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(a) Note 2(a) Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 51,371 (8) (47) — — — (55) 51,316

Right-of-use assets 96,053 (5,496) (5,424) — — — (10,920) 85,133

Solar power plants 4,495,219 (284,477) (296,332) (116,262) — — (697,071) 3,798,148

Intangible assets 2,081 — — — — — — 2,081

Interests in associates 35,303 — — — — — — 35,303

Interest in a joint venture — — — — — — — —

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 1,000 — — — — — — 1,000

Other non-current assets 93,315 (5,429) (6,088) — — — (11,517) 81,798

Value-added tax recoverable

— non-current 228,243 (19,681) (21,645) — — — (41,326) 186,917

Contract assets — non-current 381,451 (162,340) (145,218) — — — (307,558) 73,893

5,384,036 (477,431) (474,754) (116,262) — — (1,068,447) 4,315,589

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 1,690,737 (2,070) (18,155) 170,000 — — 149,775 1,840,512

Receivables at fair value through

other comprehensive income 437 — — — — — — 437

Value-added tax recoverable 65,479 (5,236) (6,596) — — — (11,832) 53,647

Prepayments to suppliers 5,569 — — — — — — 5,569

Amounts due from the related

parties 1,634,063 — — — — — — 1,634,063

Amounts due from the Target

Companies — — — (5,762) 226,302 — 220,540 220,540

Restricted bank deposits 26,591 (5,195) (3,495) — — — (8,690) 17,901

Bank balances and cash 15,999 (10) — — — (2,425) (2,435) 13,564

3,438,875 (12,511) (28,246) 164,238 226,302 (2,425) 347,358 3,786,233

Assets classified as held for sale 910,078 — — — — — — 910,078

4,348,953 (12,511) (28,246) 164,238 226,302 (2,425) 347,358 4,696,311

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of the Disposals

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement of

financial

position of

the Group

as at

30 June

2021

Exclusion of

100% equity

interest in

Hebei

Sanlong

as at

30 June

2021

Exclusion of

100% equity

interest in

Shangyi

County

Shunneng

as at

30 June

2021

Recognition of

impact on

consideration

and estimated

loss on the

Disposals

Reinstatement of

intra-group

balances

Estimated the

costs and

expenses in

respect

of the

Disposals

Total pro forma

adjustments

in respect

of the

Disposals

Unaudited

pro forma

condensed

consolidated

statement of

financial

position

of the

Remaining

Group as at

30 June

2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(a) Note 2(a) Note 2(a) Note 2(b) Note 2(c) Note 2(d)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,065,029 (10,812) (80,671) — — — (91,483) 973,546

Amounts due to the related

parties 1,650,375 — — — — — — 1,650,375

Amounts due to the Remaining

Group — (173,407) (52,895) — 226,302 — — —

Lease liabilities 16,419 — — — — — — 16,419

Provisions 195,490 — — — — — — 195,490

Tax liabilities 847 — — — — — — 847

Bank and other borrowings 3,210,943 — (10,000) — — — (10,000) 3,200,943

Convertible bonds 37,376 — — — — — — 37,376

Bond payables 585,372 — — — — — — 585,372

6,761,851 (184,219) (143,566) — 226,302 — (101,483) 6,660,368

Liabilities associated with assets

classified as held for sale 261,026 — — — — — — 261,026

7,022,877 (184,219) (143,566) — 226,302 — (101,483) 6,921,394

Net current liabilities (2,673,924) 171,708 115,320 164,238 — (2,425) 448,841 (2,225,083)

Total assets less current liabilities 2,710,112 (305,723) (359,434) 47,976 — (2,425) (619,606) 2,090,506

Capital and reserves

Share capital 40,756 — — — — 40,756

Reserves (1,632,930) (62,678) — (2,425) (65,103) (1,698,033)

Equity attributable to owners of

the Company (1,592,174) (62,678) — (2,425) (65,103) (1,657,277)

Non-controlling interests 1,636,381 — — — — 1,636,381

Total equity 44,207 (62,678) — (2,425) (65,103) (20,896)

Non-current liabilities

Bank and other borrowings 2,142,125 (264,577) (289,926) — — — (554,503) 1,587,622

Lease liabilities 15,967 — — — — — — 15,967

Convertible bonds 507,813 — — — — — — 507,813

2,665,905 (264,577) (289,926) — — — (554,503) 2,111,402

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF

PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of the Disposals

Consolidated

statement of

profit or loss

and other

comprehensive

income of the

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2020

Exclusion of the

results of Hebei

Sanlong for the

year ended

31 December

2020

Exclusion of

the results of

Shangyi County

Shunneng for

the year ended

31 December

2020

Estimated loss

in respect of

the Disposals

Recognition of

interest income

by the

Remaining

Group

Reversal of

additional

depreciation

arising from

interest

capitalisation at

group level

Estimated costs

and expenses in

respect of the

Disposals

Total pro forma

adjustments in

respect of the

Disposals

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

profit or loss

and other

comprehensive

income of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(b) Note 3(a) Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(g)

Revenue 1,466,320 (53,585) (47,639) — — — — (101,224) 1,365,096

Cost of sales (778,226) 20,418 24,890 — — 7,095 — 52,403 (725,823)

Gross profit 688,094 (33,167) (22,749) — — 7,095 — (48,821) 639,273

Other income 94,960 (1,391) (1,226) — — — — (2,617) 92,343

Other gains and losses (224,203) 1 2,917 (60,386) 1,633 — — (55,835) (280,038)

Impairment losses under expected

credit loss model, net of reversal (4,517) 78 69 — — — — 147 (4,370)

Distribution and selling expenses (11,143) — — — — — — — (11,143)

Administrative expenses (179,555) 46 248 — — — (2,425) (2,131) (181,686)

Research and development expenditure (71,955) — — — — — — — (71,955)

Share of profits of associates 1,629 — — — — — — — 1,629

Finance costs (781,794) 19,776 21,908 — — — — 41,684 (740,110)

Loss before income tax (488,484) (14,657) 1,167 (60,386) 1,633 7,095 (2,425) (67,573) (556,057)

Income tax expense (13,138) 1,455 — — — — — 1,455 (11,683)

Loss for the year (501,622) (13,202) 1,167 (60,386) 1,633 7,095 (2,425) (66,118) (567,740)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be subsequently

reclassified to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on

translating foreign operations (16) — — — — — — — (16)

Fair value gain on receivables at

fair value through other

comprehensive income 56 — — — — — — — 56

Other comprehensive income

for the year 40 — — — — — — — 40

Total comprehensive income

for the year (501,582) (13,202) 1,167 (60,386) 1,633 7,095 (2,425) (66,118) (567,700)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of the Disposals

Consolidated

statement of

profit or loss

and other

comprehensive

income of the

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2020

Exclusion of the

results of Hebei

Sanlong for the

year ended

31 December

2020

Exclusion of the

results of

Shangyi County

Shunneng for

the year ended

31 December

2020

Estimated loss

in respect of

the Disposals

Recognition of

interest income

by the

Remaining

Group

Reversal of

additional

depreciation

arising from

interest

capitalisation at

group level

Estimated costs

and expenses in

respect of the

Disposals

Total pro forma

adjustments in

respect of the

Disposals

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

profit or loss

and other

comprehensive

income of the

Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(b) Note 3(a) Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(c) Note 3(d) Note 3(g)

(Loss)/Profit for the year

attributable to:

— Owners of the Company (552,281) (13,202) 1,167 (60,386) 1,633 7,095 (2,425) (66,118) (618,399)

— Non-controlling interests 50,659 — — — — — — — 50,659

(501,622) (13,202) 1,167 (60,386) 1,633 7,095 (2,425) (66,118) (567,740)

Total comprehensive income for the

year attributable to:

— Owners of the Company (552,365) (13,202) 1,167 (60,386) 1,633 7,095 (2,425) (66,118) (618,483)

— Non-controlling interests 50,783 — — — — — — — 50,783

(501,582) (13,202) 1,167 (60,386) 1,633 7,095 (2,425) (66,118) (567,700)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH

FLOWS OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited pro forma adjustments in respect of the Disposals

Consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Group for

the year ended

31 December

2020

Exclusion of

the cash flow

of Hebei

Sanlong for

the year ended

31 December

2020

Exclusion of

the cash flow

of Shangyi

County

Shunneng for

the year ended

31 December

2020

Estimated loss

in respect of

the Disposals

Reinstatement

of intra-group

cash flows

Repayment of

Payables to

Shareholders

Estimated

costs and

expenses in

respect of the

Disposals

Total pro

forma

adjustments in

respect of the

Disposals

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Remaining

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2020

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1(b) Note 3(a) Note 3(a) Note 3(b) Note 3(e) Note 3(f) Note 3(g)

Net cash (used in)/generated from

operating activities (23,604) 120,343 31,274 — — — (2,425) 149,192 125,588

Investing activities

Withdrawal of restricted bank

deposits 46,871 — — — — — — — 46,871

Receipt from government grants 96,734 — — — — — — — 96,734

Bank interest income received 3,598 (4) (4) — — — — (8) 3,590

Placement of restricted bank

deposits (6,963) 7,000 1,202 — — — — 8,202 1,239

Payments of property, plant and

equipment (36,771) — — — — — — — (36,771)

Payment for construction cost in

respect of solar power plants (36,600) 4,281 — — — — — 4,281 (32,319)

Proceeds on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 5,315 — — — — — — — 5,315

Proceeds on disposal of solar

power plants 13,826 — — — — — — — 13,826

Payment for acquisition of

financial assets at FVTPL (10,000) — — — — — — — (10,000)

Purchases of intangible assets (88) — — — — — — — (88)

Loan repayment from independent

third parties 24,299 — — — — — — — 24,299

Loan repayment from the Disposal

Group 274,043 — — — — — — — 274,043